DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: MARCH 2016

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

OFC.
I.D.

1603-0001

3/1/16

0753

LOT HRES #59

IMPOUND

Impound of vehicle parked in Reserve
#59 was ticketed/towed.

1144

1603-0002

3/1/16

1257

CLT -322

MISSING
LAPTOP/FOUND

Staff member called that a laptop was
missing from office but found out it
was given to professor for class.

1140

1603-0003

3/1/16

2010

HALEY 244

LOST PROPERTY

Victim reported either misplacing or
losing a white Verizon IPhone 4.

1139

1603-0004

3/2/16

1415

MLK

MEDICAL

Victim presented with depressed
behavior; no longer taking bipolar
medication; transported to Laurel
Regional Hospital for evaluation

1144

1603-0005

3/4/16

0021

MLK

UNAUTHORIZED USE OF
BSU SECURITY VEHICLE

Unauthorized Suspect got into a BSU
security vehicle and drove it causing
damage to door.

1128

1603-0006

3/7/16

1325

MCKELDIN

THEFT

1-Larceny (k) - ID and Bank Cards
$15- Victim reported leaving keys in
the door of residence. Keys were stolen
with various items attached.

1144

1603-0007

3/7/16

2037

HALEY

CDS

Officers responded to a call for CDS in
Haley Hall. Upon arrival, Residential
Director pointed out what appeared to
be Marijuana residue in a residential
dwelling. Same was seized by officers
tested and tagged for destruction.

1142

1603-0008

3/8/16

1145

TOWERS

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Officers responded to Towers Hall for
a report of an attempted suicide.
Investigation revealed no attempt was
made. A student was depressed and
made mention of harming self. Student
refused medical treatment was referred
to counseling services.

1140

4/4/2016

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: MARCH 2016

1603-0009

3/8/16

1332

HOLMES

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Two students had a verbal dispute
which was mediated by the Residential
Director. Forwarded to student affairs.

JA

1140

1603-0010

3/8/16

1855

LIBRARY

LOST PROPERTY

Student lost lap top computer in library.

1115

1603-0011

3/9/16

0912

LOT I

IMPOUND

Vehicle parked in Reserve #38
ticketed/towed — vehicle impound
#8255.

1144

1603-0012

3/9/16

1138

FACILITIES

PROPERTY DAMAGE

Construction worker backed into stop
sign causing damage

1144

1603-0013

3/9/16

1400

STUDENT
CENTER

DISTURBANCE

Student told to turn music down
because it was disturbing others was
suspended for belligerent behavior
towards University Officials.

1140

1603-0014

3-9-16

1801

CMRC

ASSAULT

1-4(e) Officers responded to an assault
call at CMRC. Investigation revealed a
student threw a cup of yogurt on
another student. Incident mediated at
residence hall by RA staff.

1136

1603-0015

3-9-16

2036

FPAC

MEDICAL CALL

Officers responded to FPAC for a
student not feeling well. Medics
responded and transported same to the
hospital to be treated.

1136

1603-0016

3-9-16

2159

TOWERS

CDS

Pungent odor of marijuana emanated
from suite; all persons in suite were
advised to go to first floor lounge area
where they were informed smoking and
drugs in the dorms was prohibited;
referred to Student Affairs.

JA

1139

1603-0017

3-10-16

1118

WELLNESS
CENTER

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Wellness Center staff called for
assistance with a student suffering from
a medical condition. Victim was
transported to Bowie Health Center by
Ambulance.

1144

4/4/2016

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1603-0018

3-11-16

0010

LOT J1

MEDICAL EMERGENCY

Officers responded to parking lot J1
and observed a student vomiting with 2
other students standing by.
Investigation revealed the student had
been drinking. EMS was called and
evaluated student. Student refused
transport to hospital

1143

1603-0019

3-11-16

0903

LOT I

IMPOUND

Vehicle parked in Reserve Space #40
was ticketed and towed.

1140

1603-0020

3-11-16

0951

CLT

DISORDERLY
CONDUCT

Suspect became irate and belligerent when
confronted by Testing Services Director not to
use cell phone during mid-term testing; left
testing area before police arrival; referred to
Student Affairs,

JA

1132

1603-0021

3-11-16

1206

CAMPUS

MISC CIVIL COMPLAINT

Victim resident student is having a
dispute with suspect resident student
over statements criticizing another
female on social media. Mediation
recommended with RA.

1115

1603-0022

3-11-16

1900

HALEY FRONT

MUTUAL COMBATANTS

2-Assaults 4(e) — Victim was struck in
face with closed fist by suspect; victim
then struck suspect in defense.

1142

1603-0023

3-12-16

0443

LOT I

LOST PROPERTY

Victim reported lost purse with
multiple credit cards during cookout on
Omega Psi Phi plot.

1128

1603-0024

3-14-16

1054

WELLNESS
CENTER

MEDICAL CALL

Victim having trouble breathing due to
asthma; was transported to Doctors’
Hospital.

1144

1603-0025

3/14/16

2300

LIBRARY
GALLERY

DISORDERLY

Suspects were arguing other associates
in the Library being very loud and
causing a disturbance. Suspects were
ask to leave the library to avoid any
further issues.

1143

4/4/2016

A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1603-0026

3.15/16

1310

HOLMES HALL

THEFT

1-Larceny — 6(i) - $400 books & $100
backpack were taken from bench in
front of Holmes Hall.

1144

1603-0027

3/15/16

1855

LOT O

DAMAGE TO VEHICLE

Victim reported damage to parked
vehicle upon return to her car;
observation by officer determined the
damage was caused by object, not by
another vehicle.

1139

1603-0028

3/16/16

1935

TUBMAN

DOMESTIC

Victim (non-student) was helping
suspect to move when suspect became
upset with victim and would not allow
victim to leave. Pulling at clothes
followed until victim freed himself and
met security guard & officer who
advised victim to leave campus.
Victim complied. Referred to Student
Affairs.

JA

1139

1603-0029

3/17/16

1217

WELLNESS
CENTER

MEDICAL CALL

Victim presented to Wellness Center
with chills and abdominal pain;
transported to Bowie Health Center.

1144

1603-0030

3/17/16

2302

TOWERS

ALCOHOL VIOLATION

Suspects had several bottles of alcohol
in their room and evidence of previous
party; incident referred to Judicial
Affairs.

JA

1115

1603-0031

3/18/16

1002

COMPUTER
SCIENCE BLDG

MEDICAL CALL

Victim fell out of wheelchair due to
malfunction; fireboard was called to
assist getting victim back into the
wheelchair.

1112

1603-0032

3/18/16

1052

ROBINSON
HALL

INJURED EMPLOYEE

Victim employee fell while walking
down steps on the side of the
Maintenance Bldg. Victim has severe
pain in rt. knee, neck, arms, lower back
and buttocks. Will seek medical
attention.

1112

4/4/2016

A-ARREST JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1603-0033

3/21/16

0923

LOT D

IMPOUND

Unregistered vehicle was ticketed,
given warning sticker advising it would
be towed 3/1/16. It was towed as no
owner came forward to claim vehicle.

1144

1603-0034

3/21/16

1648

DIT

FLOOD

Water flooded lower level of Library due
to an air conditioner leaking in
maintenance room behind small
auditorium.

1139

1603-0035

3/29/16

0223

CMRC/PROMENADE

MALICIOUS
DESTRUCTION OF
PROPERTY

Suspect used unknown object to push
in the right passenger side lower
window of the BSUPD Cushman Golf
Cart causing property damage to this
vehicle. $1000.

1128

1603-0036

3/29/16

1409

OFF CAMPUS

THEFT (HANGTAG)

Victim reported parking permit #R-
0137 was taken from her brother’s
vehicle when it was broken into at
UMES.

1140

1603-0037

3/30/16

0225

RM 329B CMRC

MEDICAL CALL

Vehicle presented with severe
abdominal pain; transported to the
Bowie Health Center.

1128

1603-0038

3/30/16

0330

RM 117 HOLMES

MEDICAL CALL

Victim suffering from several
abdominal pain and vomiting;
transported to Bowie Health Center.

1128

1603-0039

3/30/16

1921

HENRY CIRCLE

THEFT

1-Larcenty — ashtray removed from
vehicle containing Md. Driver’s
license, several dollars & coins. The
vehicle was unlocked and displayed no
damage.

1136

1604-0040

3/30/16

2144

CMRC

DESTRUCTION OF
PROPERTY

Suspect seen kicking in the bottom portion
of fire exit door leaving a gap for someone
to enter Haley Hall; views 3 males entering
through this door and ran up the stairwell.
Student Affairs has had prior knowledge of
this problem.

1115

4/4/2016

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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