# MONTH:DAILY CRIME LOGMARCH 2016

CASE #	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	A	OFC.
						JA	I.D.
1603-0001	3/1/16	0753	LOT H RES # 59	IMPOUND	Impound of vehicle parked in Reserve		1144
					#59 was ticketed/towed.		
1603-0002	3/1/16	1257	CLT - 322	MISSING	Staff member called that a laptop was		1140
				LAPTOP/FOUND	missing from office but found out it		
					was given to professor for class.		
1603-0003	3/1/16	2010	HALEY 244	LOST PROPERTY	Victim reported either misplacing or		1139
					losing a white Verizon IPhone 4.		
1603-0004	3/2/16	1415	MLK	MEDICAL	Victim presented with depressed		1144
					behavior; no longer taking bipolar		
					medication; transported to Laurel		
					Regional Hospital for evaluation		
1603-0005	3/4/16	0021	MLK	UNAUTHORIZED USE OF	Unauthorized Suspect got into a BSU		1128
				BSU SECURITY VEHICLE	security vehicle and drove it causing		
					damage to door.		
1603-0006	3/7/16	1325	MCKELDIN	THEFT	1-Larceny (k) - ID and Bank Cards		1144
					\$15- Victim reported leaving keys in		
					the door of residence. Keys were stolen		
					with various items attached.		
1603-0007	3/7/16	2037	HALEY	CDS	Officers responded to a call for CDS in		1142
					Haley Hall. Upon arrival, Residential		
					Director pointed out what appeared to		
					be Marijuana residue in a residential		
					dwelling. Same was seized by officers		
					tested and tagged for destruction.		
1603-0008	3/8/16	1145	TOWERS	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Officers responded to Towers Hall for		1140
					a report of an attempted suicide.		
					Investigation revealed no attempt was		
					made. A student was depressed and		
					made mention of harming self. Student		
					refused medical treatment was referred		
					to counseling services.		

# MONTH:DAILY CRIME LOGMARCH 2016

1603-0009	3/8/16	1332	HOLMES	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	Two students had a verbal dispute which was mediated by the Residential	JA	1140
					Director. Forwarded to student affairs.		
1603-0010	3/8/16	1855	LIBRARY	LOST PROPERTY	Student lost lap top computer in library.		1115
1603-0011	3/9/16	0912	LOT I	IMPOUND	Vehicle parked in Reserve #38 ticketed/towed – vehicle impound #8255.		1144
1603-0012	3/9/16	1138	FACILITIES	PROPERTY DAMAGE	Construction worker backed into stop sign causing damage		1144
1603-0013	3/9/16	1400	STUDENT CENTER	DISTURBANCE	Student told to turn music down because it was disturbing others was suspended for belligerent behavior towards University Officials.		1140
1603-0014	3-9-16	1801	CMRC	ASSAULT	1-4(e) Officers responded to an assault call at CMRC. Investigation revealed a student threw a cup of yogurt on another student. Incident mediated at residence hall by RA staff.		1136
1603-0015	3-9-16	2036	FPAC	MEDICAL CALL	Officers responded to FPAC for a student not feeling well. Medics responded and transported same to the hospital to be treated.		1136
1603-0016	3-9-16	2159	TOWERS	CDS	Pungent odor of marijuana emanated from suite; all persons in suite were advised to go to first floor lounge area where they were informed smoking and drugs in the dorms was prohibited; referred to Student Affairs.	JA	1139
1603-0017	3-10-16	1118	WELLNESS CENTER	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Wellness Center staff called for assistance with a student suffering from a medical condition. Victim was transported to Bowie Health Center by Ambulance.		1144

1603-0018	3-11-16	0010	LOT J1	MEDICAL EMERGENCY	Officers responded to parking lot J1 and observed a student vomiting with 2 other students standing by. Investigation revealed the student had been drinking. EMS was called and evaluated student. Student refused transport to hospital		1143
1603-0019	3-11-16	0903	LOT I	IMPOUND	Vehicle parked in Reserve Space #40 was ticketed and towed.		1140
1603-0020	3-11-16	0951	CLT	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	Suspect became irate and belligerent when confronted by Testing Services Director not to use cell phone during mid-term testing; left testing area before police arrival; referred to Student Affairs,	JA	1132
1603-0021	3-11-16	1206	CAMPUS	MISC CIVIL COMPLAINT	Victim resident student is having a dispute with suspect resident student over statements criticizing another female on social media. Mediation recommended with RA.		1115
1603-0022	3-11-16	1900	HALEY FRONT	MUTUAL COMBATANTS	2-Assaults 4(e) – Victim was struck in face with closed fist by suspect; victim then struck suspect in defense.		1142
1603-0023	3-12-16	0443	LOT I	LOST PROPERTY	Victim reported lost purse with multiple credit cards during cookout on Omega Psi Phi plot.		1128
1603-0024	3-14-16	1054	WELLNESS CENTER	MEDICAL CALL	Victim having trouble breathing due to asthma; was transported to Doctors' Hospital.		1144
1603-0025	3/14/16	2300	LIBRARY GALLERY	DISORDERLY	Suspects were arguing other associates in the Library being very loud and causing a disturbance. Suspects were ask to leave the library to avoid any further issues.		1143

1603-0026	3.15/16	1310	HOLMES HALL	THEFT	1-Larceny – 6(i) - \$400 books & \$100 backpack were taken from bench in front of Holmes Hall.		1144
1603-0027	3/15/16	1855	LOT O	DAMAGE TO VEHICLE	Victim reported damage to parked vehicle upon return to her car; observation by officer determined the damage was caused by object, not by another vehicle.		1139
1603-0028	3/16/16	1935	TUBMAN	DOMESTIC	Victim (non-student) was helping suspect to move when suspect became upset with victim and would not allow victim to leave. Pulling at clothes followed until victim freed himself and met security guard & officer who advised victim to leave campus. Victim complied. Referred to Student Affairs.	JA	1139
1603-0029	3/17/16	1217	WELLNESS CENTER	MEDICAL CALL	Victim presented to Wellness Center with chills and abdominal pain; transported to Bowie Health Center.		1144
1603-0030	3/17/16	2302	TOWERS	ALCOHOL VIOLATION	Suspects had several bottles of alcohol in their room and evidence of previous party; incident referred to Judicial Affairs.	JA	1115
1603-0031	3/18/16	1002	COMPUTER SCIENCE BLDG	MEDICAL CALL	Victim fell out of wheelchair due to malfunction; fireboard was called to assist getting victim back into the wheelchair.		1112
1603-0032	3/18/16	1052	ROBINSON HALL	INJURED EMPLOYEE	Victim employee fell while walking down steps on the side of the Maintenance Bldg. Victim has severe pain in rt. knee, neck, arms, lower back and buttocks. Will seek medical attention.		1112

1603-0033	3/21/16	0923	LOT D	IMPOUND	Unregistered vehicle was ticketed, given warning sticker advising it would be towed 3/1/16. It was towed as no owner came forward to claim vehicle.	1144
1603-0034	3/21/16	1648	DIT	FLOOD	Water flooded lower level of Library due to an air conditioner leaking in maintenance room behind small auditorium.	1139
1603-0035	3/29/16	0223	CMRC/PROMENADE	MALICIOUS DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	Suspect used unknown object to push in the right passenger side lower window of the BSUPD Cushman Golf Cart causing property damage to this vehicle. \$1000.	1128
1603-0036	3/29/16	1409	OFF CAMPUS	THEFT (HANGTAG)	Victim reported parking permit #R- 0137 was taken from her brother's vehicle when it was broken into at UMES.	1140
1603-0037	3/30/16	0225	RM 329B CMRC	MEDICAL CALL	Vehicle presented with severe abdominal pain; transported to the Bowie Health Center.	1128
1603-0038	3/30/16	0330	RM 117 HOLMES	MEDICAL CALL	Victim suffering from several abdominal pain and vomiting; transported to Bowie Health Center.	1128
1603-0039	3/30/16	1921	HENRY CIRCLE	THEFT	1-Larcenty – ashtray removed from vehicle containing Md. Driver's license, several dollars & coins. The vehicle was unlocked and displayed no damage.	1136
1604-0040	3/30/16	2144	CMRC	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	Suspect seen kicking in the bottom portion of fire exit door leaving a gap for someone to enter Haley Hall; views 3 males entering through this door and ran up the stairwell. Student Affairs has had prior knowledge of this problem.	1115